

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	10-0914 <b>Ve</b>	ersion: 1			
Туре:	Agenda Item	;	Status:	Approved	
File created:	8/12/2010	I	In control:	Board of Supervisors	
On agenda:	8/24/2010	I	Final action:	8/24/2010	
Title:	the following: 1) Award RFQ No. Seal on various roa Slurry Seal of Sacr 2) Authorize the Cl year, upon County	11-988-007 fc ads in the Cam ramento, Califc hair to execute Counsel and f g is available v	or the application neron Park and I ornia; and e an agreement f Risk Manageme within the Depart	ntracts Division, recommending the B of Type II Slurry Seal and Type II Bla El Dorado Hills areas of the County to or same in the amount of \$260,000 fc nt review and approval. ment of Transportation's Road Fund a it.	ack Rock Slurry Intermountain or a term of one
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. A - Draft Agreen	nent 10-53036	.pdf		
Date	Ver. Action By		Actio	n	Result

8/24/2010	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass	
Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts Division, recommending the Board consider					

the following:

1) Award RFQ No. 11-988-007 for the application of Type II Slurry Seal and Type II Black Rock Slurry Seal on various roads in the Cameron Park and El Dorado Hills areas of the County to Intermountain Slurry Seal of Sacramento, California; and

2) Authorize the Chair to execute an agreement for same in the amount of \$260,000 for a term of one year, upon County Counsel and Risk Management review and approval.

**FUNDING:** Funding is available within the Department of Transportation's Road Fund and Special Taxes of Benefit Assessments in Zones of Benefit.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$260,000.00
Funding		
Budgeted	\$260,000.00	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$260,000.00	

File #: 10-0914, Version: 1								
Change To Net County Cost	\$							

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: At the request of the Department of Transportation, the Procurement and Contracts Division solicited Requests for Qualifications and Statements of Interest for on-call application of slurry seal for various County roads. Five (5) notices were mailed. One (1) to a local vendor. Two (2) responses were received; none from local vendors. Responses were received from:

Intermountain Slurry Seal of Sacramento, California Valley Slurry Seal of West Sacramento, California

The evaluation team, comprised of staff from the Department of Transportation and Environmental Management, reviewed the respondents' quaifications based on the experience to successfully provide the full range of services necessary to complete the work; equipment and personnel available; references; ability to meet County contract requirements; ability to comply with the County's time constraints of the project; and provision of a cost proposal that is within the estimated project budget.

Intermountain Slurry Seal was selected as the most qualified contractor and with the lowest overall cost to the County.

FISCAL IMPACT/CHANGE TO NET COUNTY COST: No change in Net County Cost.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN FOLLOWING APPROVAL: Following Board approval, the Department of Transportation will process an Agreement for Services with Intermountain Slurry Seal of Sacramento, California.

Contact: Gayle Erbe-Hamlin, Purchasing Agent x5530

Concurrences: N/A